To that, and given my concurrence with Mr Mende’s 

view the case should not have to have been taken, I add the Authority’s filing fee.     

Conclusion and orders  

[9] For the above reasons I order Mende Biotech Limited pay Douglas Mende the sum of 

$671.56 (six hundred and seventy one dollars and fifty six cents) toward the costs Mr Mende 

incurred in pursuing his claim. 

[10] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination.  

Michael Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority